
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

 

   
 
 

October 17, 2008 
 
 
 

   ERRATA 
 
 
 
ALL COUNTY INFORMATION NOTICE NO.  I-57-08E 
 

 
TO:  ALL COUNTY WELFARE DIRECTORS 
  ALL FOOD STAMP COORDINATORS 
  ALL QUALITY CONTROL COORDINATORS 
 
 
SUBJECT: FOOD STAMP PROGRAM (FSP) POLICY INTERPRETATION 
  PROCEDURES –ROTATION SCHEDULE FOR COUNTY QUESTIONS 
 
 
The last Food Stamp Review and Advisory Team (FRAT) rotation schedule published in All 
County Information Notice I-57-08 inadvertently included a county contact person who is no 
longer a member of the Team.  The attachment to this letter includes a corrected rotation chart 
for FRAT members who are to be contacted by counties with policy questions and issues.  For 
instructions on how the FRAT Team and state staff interact when questions are presented by 
counties on policy issues, please refer to the instructions in ACIN I-57-08. 
 
If you have any questions regarding this transmittal, please contact LeAnne Torres, Policy 
Implementation Unit at (916) 654-2135. 
 
Sincerely, 
 
 
Original Document Signed By: 
 
 
CHARR LEE METSKER 
Deputy Director 
Welfare to Work Division 
 
Attachment 
   
 
 
 

REASON FOR THIS TRANSMITTAL 

[  ] State Law Change 
[  ] Federal Law or Regulation 
 Change 
[  ] Court Order 
[  ] Clarification Requested by 
  One or More Counties 
[ X ] Initiated by CDSS 



 
 
 

CWDA FOOD STAMP ADVISORY AND REVIEW TEAM (FRAT) 
POLICY QUESTION ROTATION SCHEDULE 

 
 

This is the FRAT rotation list for submitting policy questions with statewide application.  
This schedule is effective through December 2009. 
 
 
 

Quarter 
 

Contact 
 

E-Mail Address 
 

PHONE 

 
Oct – Dec 2007 

 
William Vaughn 

 
William.Vaughn@sfgov.org 

 
(415) 558-1222 

 
Jan – March 
2008 

 
Maria Contreras 

 
contrerasm@hss.sbcounty.gov 

 
(909) 383-9704 

 
April – June 
2008 

 
Sandy Bloore 

 
sandy.bloore@ssa.ocgov.com 

 
(714) 541-7752 

 
July – Sept. 
2008 

 
LaTanya Lee 

 
latanyalee@dpss.lacounty.gov 

 
(562) 908-6345 

 
Oct – Dec 2008 

 
Jimia Chapman 

 
jchapman@co.humboldt.ca.us 

 
(707) 268-2783 

 
Jan. – March 
2009 

 
April James 

 
ajames@co.sutter.ca.us 

  
(530) 822-7230 
x 222 

 
April – June 
2009 

 
Pat Ramirez 

 
pramirez@hsa.co.merced.ca.us 

 
(209) 385-3000 
x 5155 

 
July – Sept. 
2009 

 
Julie Martinez 

 
JHMartinez@acgov.org 

 
 (510) 259-
3892 

 
Oct. – Dec. 
2009 

 
Teri McKinney 

 
tmckinne@riversidedpss.org 

 
(951) 358-4992 

 
 


